

No. 22O155

---

---

In the  
**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

— ◆ —  
STATE OF TEXAS,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF  
GEORGIA, STATE OF MICHIGAN, AND STATE OF  
WISCONSIN,

*Defendants.*

— ◆ —  
*On Motion for Leave to File a Bill of Complaint and  
Motion for Expediated Consideration and for Emergency  
Injunctive Relief or Stay*

— ◆ —  
**RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BILL OF COMPLAINT AND TO MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER OR  
STAY**

— ◆ —  
JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

THOMAS C. BELLAVIA  
*Counsel of Record*  
Assistant Attorney General

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
17 West Main Street  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 266-8690  
bellaviatc@doj.state.wi.us

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

JURISDICTION..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION  
AND REQUEST FOR PRELIMINARY  
RELIEF ..... 4

I. This Court should not exercise original  
jurisdiction..... 4

    A. Texas has no cognizable interest in  
    challenging Wisconsin’s  
    administration of its own election  
    laws. .... 5

    B. Texas seeks to litigate claims that  
    have already been brought in other  
    fora. .... 8

    C. Granting Texas’s request would  
    undermine the legitimacy of this  
    Court and threaten faith in  
    American democracy. .... 9

- II. Texas’s suit is barred by principles of laches and the constitutional violations its desired remedy would cause. .... 11
  - A. Texas waited too long to bring suit..... 11
  - B. The post-election remedy Texas seeks would violate the due process rights of Wisconsin voters and is not supported by 3 U.S.C. § 2. .... 13
    - 1. The relief Texas seeks would violate the due process rights of Wisconsin voters. .... 14
    - 2. Texas’s invocation of 3 U.S.C. § 2 does not help it..... 18
- III. Texas fails to state a claim under the Electors Clause, due process, or equal protection, and its arguments about Wisconsin law are wrong on their face. .... 20
  - A. Texas’s allegations of Wisconsin state election law violations fail to state an Electors Clause claim..... 20
  - B. Texas states no claim under due process or equal protection..... 26

C. Texas’s assertions of violations of Wisconsin law are meritless on their face. .... 29

1. Drop boxes are legal under Wisconsin law. .... 29

2. The Wisconsin Supreme Court has approved of the Commission’s guidance on indefinitely confined voters. .... 30

3. Wisconsin’s practice for handling witness addresses, in place since 2016, followed state law. .... 32

IV. Texas cannot justify preliminary relief or a stay..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

RESPONDENT’S APPENDIX A: *Jefferson v. Dane County*, No. 2020AP557-OA (Wis. Sup. Ct.), Order (Mar. 31, 2020) ..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baber v. Dunlap</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D. Me. 2018).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	16, 27
<i>Bodine v. Elkhart Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 788 F.2d 1270 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	21, 22, 23, 27
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y of the Comm. of Pennsylvania</i> , ___ F.3d. ___, 2020 WL 6686120 (3d Cir., Nov. 13, 2020).....	20, 22, 28
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	25
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000). .....	15, 23
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 20-3371, 2020 WL 7012522 (3d Cir. Nov. 27, 2020).....	35
<i>Fulani v. Hogsett</i> , 917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>Gamza v. Aguirre</i> , 619 F.2d 449 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	29, 32
<i>Goodman v. Ill. Dep’t of Fin. &amp; Prof’l Regulation</i> , 430 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....	15, 17
<i>Illinois Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	34

<i>Jones v. Markiewicz-Qualkinbush</i> , 842 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Kelly v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 68 MAP 2020, 2020 WL 7018314 (Pa. Nov. 28, 2020) .....	15
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900) .....	4, 8
<i>Martinez v. Colon</i> , 54 F.3d 980 (1st Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	5
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	27
<i>Miller v. Treadwell</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (D. Alaska 2010) .....	24
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992) .....	4
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921) .....	4, 5
<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) .....	6, 7
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	27
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	10, 11
<i>Senate</i> , No. 06-2031, 2006 WL 8435145 .....	16

<i>Shipley v. Chicago Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 947 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	20, 22
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	6
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21 .....	25
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	27
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941) .....	15
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	15
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008). .....	33, 34
<i>Wright v. Sumter Cty. Bd. of Elections &amp; Registration</i> , 361 F. Supp. 3d 1296 (M.D. Ga. 2018).....	16
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	4
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....	23
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2.....	1
U.S.Const. art. V, cl. 3 .....	6
 <b>Statutes</b>	
3 U.S.C. § 1.....	19
3 U.S.C. § 2.....	13, 14, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	1



Wis. Stat. § 5.05(12) .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 5.05(1) .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 5.05(15) .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 5.10 .....	14, 25
Wis. Stat. § 5.64(1)(em).....	14, 25
Wis. Stat. § 6.36 .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 6.855(1) .....	30
Wis. Stat. § 6.86(2)(a).....	30
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(2) .....	32
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b)1.....	30, 32
Wis. Stat. § 7.08(3) .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 7.08(11) .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 7.10 .....	3
Wis. Stat. § 7.70 .....	3
Wis. Stat. § 8.25(1) .....	14, 25
